IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

PHYLLIS KAYE TANNER, individually, and JAMES R. TANNER, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of BABY BOY TANNER, deceased.

Petitioners,

VS.

Case No. GCG 90-2303 Appeal No. 91-00057

ELLIE M. HARTOG, M.D., ALBERTO DUBOY, M.D., HARTOG AND DUBOY, P.A., and LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA APPEAL NO. 91-00057

AMENDED REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS, PHYLLIS K. TANNER and JAMES R. TANNER, TO ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, ELLIE M. HARTOG, M.D., ALBERTO DUBOY, M.D., DUBOY AND HARTOG, P.A., LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER AND FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

> KENNAN GEORGE DANDAR, ESQ. DANDAR & DANDAR, P.A. 1009 North O'Brien Street Post Office Box 24597 Tampa, Florida 33623-4597 813-289-3858 Florida Bar No. 289698 ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
ARGUMENT
POINT I:
RESPONDENT FAILED TO PUT FORTH ANY AUTHORITY TO SUGGEST THAT A STILLBIRTH IS EVIDENCE OF AN OBVIOUS INJURY, THEREFORE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE
POINT II:
THE TOLLING EFFECT OF THE 90-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO LITIGATE, PER FLORIDA STATUTE §766.106 TOLLS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR A COMBINED LIMITATION PERIOD OF TWO YEARS AND NINETY DAYS WITH A REASONABLE TIME THEREAFTER TO FILE A COMPLAINT FOR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
POINT III:
THE TANNERS DID PLEAD WRONGFUL DEATH OR THE DESTRUCTION OF THE LIVING TISSUE OF THE MOTHER IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
CONCLUSION 11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

I

Abdolezi v. AMISUB of Florida, Inc., 515 So.2d 269 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)
Angrand v. Fox, 552 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)
Babush v. American Home Products Corp., 589 So.2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) dismissed Lexis 441 (Fla. 1991)
Barron v. Shapiro, 565 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1990) 1,2,3,4,10
Buckley Towers Condominium, Inc. v. Buchweld, 340 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977) 7
<u>Castro v. Davis</u> , 527 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)
<u>Devoung v. Bierfeld</u> , 581 So.2d 629 (Fla. 3rd DCA) reviewed denied 591 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1991) 6
DiDonato v. Wortman, 358 S.E.2d 489 (N.C. 1987) 9
Goodlet v. Steckler, 586 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 3
Harr v. Hillsborough Community Mental Health Center, 591 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
Henderson v. North, 545 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 9
Hospital Corporation of America v. Lindberg, 571 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1990) 6
Jackson v. Georgopolous, 552 So.2d 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) 4
<u>McDonald v. Pickens</u> , 544 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 5
<u>McGheehan v. Parke-Davis</u> , 573 So.2d 376 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) review denied 583 So.2d 1036 (1991)
Moore v. Morris, 475 So.3d 666 (Fla. 1985) 1,2,3,4,10
Nardone v. Reynolds, 333 So.2d 35 (Fla. 1976) 1,2,3,4,10

Table of Citations - Continued

<u>Novitsky v. Hards</u> , 589 So.2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	6,7
<u>Rhoades Southwest Regional Medical Center,</u> 554 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	5,7
Singleton v. Rand, 534 So.2d 847 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	8,9
University of Miami v. Bogorff, 583 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1991) 1,2,3,4	,10

Florida Statutes

§766.106	 • • •	 	 •••	•	 • •		•		• •			•		•				-	 •	• •		•	 •	• •	•	5,0	6,7	7,8 ,	,1()
§95.11	 • •	 	 	•	 • •	• •	•	•••	• •	•••	• •	•	••	•	••	•	•••	•	 ٠	• •	•••	•	 •	• •	•	•••	•	•••	. 6	5
